4.	 Nine Network % share of 5-City FTA TV advertising industry revenue—Nine Network’s proportion of gross advertising revenues for the 5-City FTA TV advertising industry

described above.
5.	 Value tickets—tickets sold by Ticketek on behalf of event promoters and venues.
6.	 Core ticketing revenue per ticket—represents fees (booking, credit card and others) generated by Ticketek on each ticket sold.
7.	 Ancillary ticketing revenue per ticket—other revenue (such as premium packages, insurance and digital advertising) generated by Ticketek on each ticket sold.
8.	 Monthly unique audience as reported by Nielsen, adjusted to include Skype from April 2013.

58	 nine entertainment co. – prospectus

section 4  financial information

4.5  Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
4.5.1  Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
The pro forma adjustments made to the balance sheet included in the audited consolidated financial statements of NEC for the
year ended 30 June 2013 reflect the events and assumptions noted below in the table that will be in place following Completion
as if they had occurred or were in place as at 30 June 2013:

Table 15:  Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2013

$ million, June year end
Audited

statutory

1. Impact of Pre
Offer Capital

Restructure
2. Impact of
acquisitions

3. Impact of
Offer Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents 392.5 – (134.6) 49.6 307.5

Trade and other receivables 264.0 – 68.1 – 332.1

Inventories 0.7 – – – 0.7

Program rights 172.2 – – – 172.2

Derivative financial instruments 9.1 – – – 9.1

Other assets 20.6 – 2.7 – 23.3

Total current assets 859.1 – (63.7) 49.6 845.0

Receivables 3.1 – – – 3.1

Program rights 67.1 – – – 67.1

Investments in associates accounted for using the
equity method 136.5 – (100.0) – 36.5

Available for sale financial assets 17.3 – – – 17.3

Property, plant and equipment 161.2 – 10.0 – 171.2

Licences and mastheads 344.7 – 36.3 – 381.0

Other intangible assets 1,222.2 – 371.8 – 1,594.0

Derivative financial instruments 91.4 – – – 91.4

Other assets 86.5 – 6.7 – 93.2

Total non-current assets 2,130.0 – 324.8 – 2,454.8

Total assets 2,989.1 – 261.1 49.6 3,299.8

Trade and other payables 401.4 – 49.9 – 451.3

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 32.9 – (27.6) – 5.4

Current income tax liabilities – – 23.9 – 23.9

Provisions 57.8 – 4.5 – 62.3

Total current liabilities 492.1 – 50.7 – 542.8

Payables 70.2 – 27.3 – 97.5

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 865.3 – 195.2 (195.2) 865.3

Deferred tax liabilities 21.5 – (2.6) (2.4) 16.5

Provisions 56.3 – 0.7 – 57.0

Total non-current liabilities 1,013.3 – 220.6 (197.6) 1,036.3

Total liabilities 1,505.4 – 271.3 (197.6) 1,579.1

Net assets/(liabilities) 1,483.7 – (10.2) 247.2 1,720.7

Contributed equity 2,773.3 (2,190.8) – 279.2 861.7

Reserves 17.3 – – – 17.3

Retained earnings / (accumulated losses) (1,306.9) 2,190.8 (10.2) (32.1) 841.6

Total equity 1,483.7 – (10.2) 247.2 1,720.7

nine entertainment co. – prospectus� 59

1.	 Impact of Pre-Offer Capital Restructure—prior to Completion, the parent entity, Nine Entertainment Co. Holdings Limited, completed a group
capital restructure whereby a capital reduction of $2,190.8 million was undertaken to offset accumulated losses against issued capital.

2.	 Impact of acquisitions—represents the consolidation of WIN Adelaide, WIN Perth and Mi9 as if the acquisitions had occurred or were in place
as at 30 June 2013 based on audited financial statements as at 30 June 2013 for all entities.

	 Adelaide was acquired on 1 July 2013 from cash that existed at 30 June 2013. In order to acquire Perth on 30 September 2013, NEC

[…]

existing debt (shown net of the write-off of borrowing costs of $3.5 million in the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet), being the debt facility
drawn down to fund the acquisition of WIN Perth, with $49.6 million to be retained as cash.

4.5.2  Capitalisation and indebtedness
The table below presents the sources and uses of funds as a result of the Offer:

Table 16:  Sources and uses of funds as a result of the Offer

Sources of funds $m

Issue of New Shares 275.0

Sale of Existing Shares 395.3

Total sources of funds 670.3

Use of funds $m

Proceeds from the Offer to repay debt 198.7

Proceeds from the Offer to be retained as cash 49.6

Proceeds from the Offer to pay IPO transaction costs 22.3

Proceeds from the Offer to pay one-off senior management bonuses 4.4

Proceeds from the Offer to sellers of Existing Shares1 395.3

Total uses of funds 670.3

Note:
1.	 Assumes that the Final Price is at the midpoint of the Indicative Price Range.

60	 nine entertainment co. – prospectus

section 4  financial information

Table 17:  Capitalisation and indebtedness

$ million, at 30 June 2013
Audited

statutory

Impact of
Pre Offer

Capital
Restructure

Impact of
acquisitions

Impact
of Offer Pro Forma

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 898.2 – 167.7 (195.2) 870.7

MTM derivatives¹ (99.7) – – – (99.7)

Gross debt (net of MTM derivatives) 798.5 – 167.7 (195.2) 771.0

Contributed equity 2,773.3 (2,190.8) – 279.2 861.7

Reserves 17.3 – – - 17.3

Retained earnings / (accumulated losses) (1,306.9) 2,190.8 (10.2) (32.1) 841.6

Total equity 1,483.7 – (10.2) 247.2 1,720.7

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 2,282.2 – 157.5 51.9 2,491.6

Note:
1.	 Mark-to-market (MTM) of derivatives associated with the New Senior Facilities.

The table below presents NEC’s net debt position based on the statutory and pro forma consolidated historical balance sheet
before and after the pro forma adjustments.

Table 18:  Net debt

$ million, at 30 June 2013
Audited

statutory

Impact of
Pre Offer

Capital
Restructure

Impact of
acquisitions

Impact
of Offer Pro Forma

Gross debt (net of MTM derivatives) 798.5 – 167.7 (195.2) 771.0

Cash and cash equivalents 392.5 – (134.6) 49.6 307.5

less: cash held on trust¹ (110.9) – – – (110.9)

Cash and cash equivalents 281.6 – (134.6) 49.6 196.5

Net debt 517.0 – 302.3 (244.8) 574.4

Deferred payments related to Mi9 purchase – – 27.3 – 27.3

Adjusted net debt 517.0 – 329.6 (244.8) 601.7

FY14 pro forma forecast EBITDA 305.0

Multiple of FY14 pro forma forecast EBITDA 2.0x

FY14 pro forma net interest expense (52.7)

FY14 pro forma forecast EBIT 252.1

FY14 pro forma EBIT interest coverage² 4.8x

Notes:
1.	 Cash paid by ticketholders and held on trust within Nine Events by Ticketek and Allphones Arena on behalf of venues and promoters.
2.	 Based on FY14 pro forma forecast EBIT divided by net interest expense.

Refer to Section 10.7 for a description of NEC’s debt facilities.

nine entertainment co. – prospectus� 61

NEC has calculated the pro forma net interest expense adjustment over the historical and forecast periods based on the

[…]

assumptions with respect to future business decisions, which are subject to change.

Set out below is a summary of the sensitivity of the Pro Forma Forecast Result to changes in a number of key assumptions.
The changes in the key assumptions set out in the sensitivity analysis are intended to provide a guide only and are not intended
to be indicative of the complete range of variations that may be experienced. Variations in actual performance could exceed the
ranges shown. For the purposes of this analysis, each sensitivity is presented in terms of the impact of each on FY14 pro forma
forecast NPAT of $139.5 million.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. In order to illustrate the likely impact on the Pro Forma Forecast Result,
the estimated impact of changes in each of the assumptions has been calculated in isolation from changes in other assumptions.
In practice, changes in assumptions may offset each other or be additive, and it is likely that management would respond to any
changes in one item to seek to minimise the net effect on NEC’s NPAT and cash flow.

nine entertainment co. – prospectus� 75

Table 30:  Sensitivity analysis

Assumption
Increase/ decrease

(bps)
FY14 pro forma

NPAT impact ($m)

Nine Network

5-City FTA TV advertising industry revenue growth¹ +/- 100bps 6.7 / (6.7)

5-City FTA TV advertising industry revenue share² +/- 100bps 17.5 / (17.5)

Nine Events

Ticket sales (Ticketek only)³ +/- 100bps 0.6 / (0.6)

Nine Digital

Average monthly unique audience visitors4 +/- 100bps 0.2 / (0.2)

Corporate

Interest cost5 +/- 50bps (2.4) / 2.4

Effective tax rate6 +/- 100bps (2.0) / 2.0

Notes:
1.	 Sensitivity based on +/- 100bps movement in the growth in gross advertising revenues for commercial television networks in Australia’s 5-City FTA TV advertising industry.
2.	 Sensitivity based on +/- 100bps movement in NEC’s proportion of gross advertising revenues for commercial television networks in Australia’s 5-City FTA TV advertising industry.
3.	 Sensitivity based on +/- 100bps movement in tickets sold by Ticketek on behalf of event promoters and venues.
4.	 Sensitivity based on +/- 100bps movement in average monthly unique audience visitors to Nine Digital websites after completion of the Mi9 transaction described in Section 4.2.1.